
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Community Wellbeing 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Date: 3 November 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Kika Mirylees (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jenny Else 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr George Wilson 
Vacancy 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Chris Howard 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Trevor Sadler 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Wednesday, 4 November 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2020 

TIME: 10.00 AM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING - VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided i
[...]
 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 

on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct. 
 

3.   LEISURE CENTRE INVESTMENT, FARNHAM - CALL-IN  (Pages 5 - 68) 
  
 On 3 March 2020, the Executive approved the recommendation set out in the 

report “Leisure Centre Investment, Farnham”. The report (attached at Annexe 
1) provided an update on the previously agreed capital scheme to extend 
Farnham Leisure Centre and expand the facilities. Specifically, the report 
recommended changes to the proposed facilities, to be met from the approved 
budget, namely extended adventure (soft) play, larger café and seating, new 
energy efficiencies and closure of the crèche.  

 
On 9 March 2020, a call in of that decision was received from Cllrs Kevin 
Deanus, John Robini and Jenny Else, of the Community Wellbeing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. Their reasons for calling in the decision are detailed 
in the call in form (Annexe 2). The Monitoring Officer has confirmed that this is 
a valid call-in under the Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, having considered the call in, the Committee agrees to one of the following 
options:  
 
EITHER: 

1. To resolve not to refer the decision back to the Executive; 
OR: 

2. To resolve not to refer the decision back to the Executive but nevertheless to 
make such recommendations to the Executive as it sees fit;  

OR: 
3. To resolve to refer the decision to the Executive for reconsideration with a 

written explanation setting out the nature of the committee’s concerns;  
OR: 



 

 

4. To resolve to refer the matter to Full Council if it is felt that the decision is 
contrary to the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. 

 
4.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting). 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager  
Tel. 01483 523464 or email: louise.norie@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523258 or email: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

11 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
Title:  

Leisure Centre Invesmnent, Farnham: Call In 

 

 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Liz Townsend, Portfolio Holder forEconomic Development, 

Leisure and Dunsfold Park 
 
Head of Service:  Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services 
 
Key decision:  No 
 
Access:   Open 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 On 3 March 2020, the Executive approved the recommendation set out in the 

report “Leisure Centre Investment, Farnham”. The report (attached at Annexe 1) 
provided an update on the previously agreed capital scheme to extend Farnham 
Leisure Centre and expand the facilities. Specifically, the report recommended 
changes to the proposed facilities, to be met from the approved budget, namely 
extended adventure (soft) play, larger café and seating, new energy efficiencies 
and closure of the crèche.  
 

1.2 On 9 March 2020, a call in of that decision was received from Cllrs Kevin Deanus, 
John Robini and Jenny Else, of the Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Their reasons for calling in the decision are detailed in the call in form 
(Annexe 2). The Monitoring Officer has confirmed that this is a valid call-in under 
the Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules.  
 

1.3 Shortly following the call-in of the Executive decision, the UK entered a period of 
Covid lockdown on 23 March 2020. As part of the lockdown, all leisure centres 
were required to close. Farnham Leisure Centre re-opened on 17 August 2020. 
The pressure on staff resources during the initial Covid lockdown delayed the 
collation of the additional information requested by Members to understand the 
Executive decision, and the delay in scheduling this call-in meeting. Cllrs Deanus, 
Robini and Else have confirmed that they wish to proceed with the call-in as their 
concern focus on the level of detail in the information available to support the 
Executive decision, rather than the decision itself.  
 

1.4 Annexe 3 provides additional information from Officers to support the 
recommendations to the Executive on 3 March 2020.  
 

1.5 The Committee should note that due to the adverse impact of the Covid pandemic 
on the operations of the Leisure Centre contractor, Places Leisure, the planned 
investment in the Farnham Leisure Centre is no longer going ahead. This has 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 

been explained in the report to the Executive meeting on 8 September 2020.   
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 That, having considered the call in, the Committee agrees to one of the following 
options:  
 
EITHER: 

1. To resolve not to refer the decision back to the Executive; 
OR: 

2. To resolve not to refer the decision back to the Executive but nevertheless to make 
such recommendations to the Executive as it sees fit;  

OR: 
3. To resolve to refer the decision to the Executive for reconsideration with a written 

explanation setting out the nature of the commi
[...]
nd diversify the 
current offering.” 

Page 6



 

 
4.4 On 3 March 2020, the Executive approved the recommendation set out in the 

report “Leisure Centre Investment, Farnham”. The report (attached at Annexe 1) 
provided an update on the previously agreed capital scheme to extend Farnham 
Leisure Centre and expand the faciltiies. Whilst the “clip and climb” facility was no 
longer an option, due to the specialist operator having approved installations in 
Alton and Fleet, further negotiation with Places Leisure had identified a number of 
options to deliver enhanced facitlies and improved revenue position.  

 
 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 The call in process is a statutory role of the Overview and Scrutiny function and an 

important part of holding the Executive to account. It supports the corporate priority 
of ‘open, transparent and participative governance’.  

 
6. Implications of decision 
 
6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  

 
There are no financial implications arising as a direct result of this report. The 
financial implications of the original decision are set out in the Executive report 
(Annexe 1).  
 

6.2 Risk management 
 
 N/A 
 
6.3 Legal 
 The legal implications of the Executive decision taken in March 2020 are set out in 

the report at Annexe 1. 
 
6.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 
 

There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report. An 
Equality Impact Assessment of the recommendation to close the crèche at the 
Farnham Leisure Centre was carried out in March 2020.  
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 
There are no climate emergency implications arising as a direct result of this report. 
The climate emergency implications of the original decision are set out in the 
Executive report (Annexe 1).  
 

 
7. Consultation and engagement 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
 
8. Other options considered 
 

Page 7



 

8.1 The arrangements for a call in meeting of Overview and Scrutiny are set out in the 
Constitution (Part 4 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules).  

 
 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1 This may end with the Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, be 

referred back to the Executive, or be referred to Full Council.  
 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annexe 1 – Executive report “Leisure Centre Investment, Farnham” (3 March 2020) 
Annexe 2 – Call in form dated 9 March 2020. 
Annexe 3 – Information requested relating to the call-in of the Executive decision 
Annexe 4 – Indoor Leisure Facilties Strategy 2017-2027 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972).  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Name:  Fiona Cameron 
Position: Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone: 0148 3523226 
Email:  fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk 

Page 8



Annexe 1 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

3 MARCH 2020 

 
Title:  

Farnham Leisure Centre Investment  

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr D Beaman, Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing 
 
Head of Service: Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 

1.1 In July 2018 Council approved a capital scheme to extend Farnham Leisure Centre 
and expand the facilities. This report provides an update on the Farnham leisure 
investment project and requests approval for some changes to the proposed 
facilities which will be met from the existing approved budget, namely extended 
adventure (soft) play, larger café and seating, new energy efficiencies and closure 
of the creche. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Executive: 
 
2.1 Agrees the revised facility mix for Farnham Leisure Centre, including the closure of 

the crèche, reflecting the extremely low usage and the minimal impact identitifed in 
the Equality Impact Assessment; 
 

2.2 Gives officers delegated authority to deliver the development project, including the 
procurement of the contractor
[...]
advice
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/families/childcare/choosing-and-arranging/help-and-advice
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/families/childcare/choosing-and-arranging/help-and-advice


Page 21



Page 22



Annexe 1 

 

Information requested by the Community Wellbeing O&S Committee of the call-in decision taken by the Executive 3 March 

2020 regarding the Farnham Leisure Centre 

Committee papers –  original decision July 2018 including full financial appraisal and business case 

    Capital expenditure scheme to show where the original budget sat 

Research and evidence –  financial breakdown of increasing the soft play and café including capital and revenue impact, particularly 

compared to the original proposals. Where will this difference in finances be felt? 

 Did the developments in Farnham (Brightwells etc) feature in the consideration (if so have we got papers 

on this?) 

Places for People –   information regarding who instigated the decision. Is this a Waverley led change?  

Can we be sure the number of users of the crèche reflects the number of potential users (e.g. Cllr Deanus’ 

point about business decision to shrink the facility before changing it) 

C&C –    where is their evidence/policy on not having two facilities within X number of people? 

Consultation –   how were the users of the crèche consulted if at all and how was the decision communicated? 

 Request from 
Committee 

Purpose Response 

Official/ 
committee 
papers 

1. July 2018 approved 
capital scheme  

2. Copy of 2018 Council 
papers including full 
financial appraisal  

To understand 
exactly what was 
agreed in July 
2018. 

Full information is detailed in the Leisure centre investment Executive 
report – July 2018, which included that the Executive recommends to 
Council that: 
1. A capital budget of £3.22m is agreed and officers progress with more 
detailed specification and procurement of the Farnham and Godalming 
leisure centre sc
[...]
al surplus. The figure is detailed 
within Exempt Annexe 3 and is subject to negotiation and agreement 
with the operator PfP. 

9. Details of 
correspondence 
between P for P and 
Waverley Borough 
Council where the 
proposed changes 
were discussed 

To understand if 
the change was 
instigated by 
Waverley or 
Places for People  

The Farnham leisure investment was instigated by Waverley to meet our 
corporate and service priorities. As per Council approval in July 2018 we 
have worked with Places Leisure to develop the proposals outlined in 
the report. 
It may be possible to highlight key emails but the negotiations were 
instigated by WBC when it became apparent that we could not deliver 
the original facilities detailed within the 2018 report. As the 
recommendations were only specific to the business case the decision 
was made that it did not need further scrutiny however the PfH was keen 
to ensure the decision was discussed publically hence the decision to 
take the report to Executive. 
 

10. ‘Audit trail’ regarding 
the closure of the 
crèche – who 
requested this? 
Documentation to 
show how this came 
about/was proposed 

As above As detailed in the report Places Leisure proposed the closure of the 
creche during discussions regarding the facility mix.  
Despite Places Leisure marketing the creche to centre users the figures 
in the O&S report show that the usage has been declining for a number 
of years and that this is not a quick demise due to Places Leisure trying 
to ‘shrink it’.  
The implementation of the Government offer of 30 hours free childcare 

P
age 26



 

 

 Request from 
Committee 

Purpose Response 

funding for children aged 3 and 4 years old has significantly decreased 
the demand for creche services due to a wide range of free childcare 
providers in the area. 
 

11. Details of 
communication or 
proposals where the 
viability of a climbing 
wall was considered 
and the evidence of 
any impact 
assessment of the 
climbing wall
[...]

present, so no increase from ‘as is’ due to it being omitted from the 
concept design. 

13. What proactive work 
did P for P do to 
improve the use of the 
crèche before the 
decision was made? 

To understand if 
the lack of users 
was genuine or 
part of a wider 
business plan 

As detailed in the report Places Leisure proposed the closure of the 
creche during discussions regarding the facility mix.  
Despite Places Leisure marketing the creche to centre users the figures 
in the O&S report show that the usage has been declining for a number 
of years and that this is not a quick demise due to Places Leisure trying 
to ‘shrink it’.  
The implementation of the Government offer of 30 hours free childcare 
funding for children aged 3 and 4 years old has significantly decreased 
the demand for creche services due to a wide range of free childcare 
providers in the area. 

Consultation 14. Details of consultation 
taken place with 
crèche users prior to 3 
March 

To understand 
what consultation 
exercises and 
results were used 
to inform the 
decision 

Due to the very small number of customers utilising the service (average 
of 4.5 per day) consultation was not considered. However, a full Equality 
Impact Assessment was completed to identify any matters for 
consideration and submitted to O&S as part of the original report. 
 

15. Details of any post 
decision 
communication with 
those users of the 
crèche 

To understand how 
the decision was 
communicated to 
crèche users 

As with all Executive decisions, no action was taken within the 5 days 
after the decision was made in order to allow for the call-in process, 
therefore no post-decision communication has taken place. 

 

P
age 28



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
INDOOR LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY 
2017-2027

Page 29



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
INDOOR LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY 
 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS: 
 
FOREWORD ............................................
[...]
a wider range of services under one roof. 

 Reaching residents who would not otherwise enter a 
sports facility. 

 Offering programmes and interventions for specific 
client groups with health and other partners. 

 Cross marketing and sharing of information to address 
local needs. 

 
 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Leisure Centre Investment, Farnham - Call-in
	Annexe 1 - Farnham Leisure Centre investment - Executive report March 2020 (final)
	Annexe 1a - LC Investment Farnham - EIA re Creche
	Annexe 2 - Call-in form - Farnham LC investment
	Annexe 3 - FLC Call-in information
	Annexe 4 - Indoor Leisure Facilities Strategy - Final 2017-2027




Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1 

11.11.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  11 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Kika Mirylees (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
 

Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr John Robini 
 

 
 

 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Val Henry and Cllr George Wilson 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Chris Howard, Councillor Jerry Hyman, Councillor Paul Follows and Councillor 
Liz Townsend 

 
30.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs George Wilson and Val Henry. 
 

31.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 
 

32.  LEISURE CENTRE INVESTMENT, FARNHAM - CALL-IN (Agenda item 3.)   
 

The Chairman, Cllr Kevin Deanus, outlined the reasons for the call in. The date of 
the Community Wellbeing O&S had been such that the decision around the Leisure 
Centre Investment had been unable to be scrutinised before going to Executive. It 
had therefore been the only option to call-in the decision. 
 
The members who had called the item in were not calling it in due to the decision 
made but felt that the process carried out had not been sufficient and that the 
documents presented had been insufficient for the executive to allow the decision to 
be made effectively. 
 
He emphasised that although it had been some time since the call-in had been 
made there was no criticism of officers as the current pandemic and resources 
available had slowed the procedure down. 
 
Cllr Liz Townsend, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Leisure and 
Dunsfold Park gave a brief introduction explaining that she had not been in post 
when the intial decision had been made but was fully informed of the process 
followed. She emphasised that the relationship between Places for People (PfP) 
and Waverley was a successful and profitable one and that Waverley relied upon 
PfP’s vast knowledge of the industry when looking at leisure within the borough. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2 

11.11.20 
 

 

Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Service, gave a short presentation of the key 
points presented to the Executive prior to their decision and also updated the 
committee on the current position regarding the investment. 
 
The committee were advised that in July 2018 the Council approved £3.22m to 
improve Farnham and Godalming Leisure centres. The improvements proposed 
were based upon indoor leisure facilities. 
 
Initially a climbing wall was proposed for Farnham, but following consultation with 
the preferred company ‘Click & Climb’ it had been suggested this would not be 
feasible as the number of climbing walls in neighbouring areas would mean the 
offer was diluted and would not be as profitable as hoped.  This meant PfP would 
not be in a position to offer the increased management fees hoped for.  Kelvin Mills 
emphasised that despite this the revised facility mix wold still deliver the enhanced 
facilities needed. 
 
In March 2020 the Executive approved the proposals put forward which included 
closure of the crèche  and a revised facilities mix including a soft play area. 
Increased energy efficiency and carbon reduction were included in the proposal. 
 
On 8 September 2020 the Executive were informed that due to the current financial 
climate the planned investment would no longer be going ahead at this time but we 
remained committed to leisure investment post Covid. 
 
The committee were surprised that the climbing wall had been removed and were 
concerned that the contractor had dictated whether we install a wall.  Kelvin 
explained that as they were PfP’s preferred provider and did not want to go ahead 
we would not get the increased management fee so it would not be financially 
viable for us. 
 
The committee felt other providers should have been approached.  Kelvin explained 
that the Clip & Climb offer was more than just a wall.  They offered to create a fun 
unique offer which would provide lessons to progress users to proficient climbers. 
 
Concern was also raised regarding the closure of the crèche.  Kelvin explained that 
usage was low and the equality impact assessment had shown it would not affect 
many people.  The committee disagreed and felt a consultation should have been 
carried out with users. 
 
The Chairman pointed out that the Executive report had not included any kind of 
business case outlining risks, financial appraisal, alternative options or a business 
plan.  Kelvin advised the business plan was an exempt annexe outlining that with a 
£1.1m investment what management fee we should get back and that was all our 
business case needed as we would not be running the centre.  Our business was 
the financial side the practical side was down to PfP. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED: 
 
Not to refer the decision back to the executive (as the decision is no longer applicable), but 
to request that Cllr Liz Townsend, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Leisure and 
Dunsfold Park and Cllr Paul Follows, Deputy Leader, who were both present in the 
meeting, to verbally report back to the Executive the comments and concerns made by the 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 3 

11.11.20 
 
committee and to recommend that good governance and processes in future are followed, 
and all relevant consultations are conducted. 

. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.57 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


